

The Corporation of the Town of Orangeville

By-law Number 2025-072

A by-law to establish the 2026 Consolidated Fees and Charges for Services provided by the Town of Orangeville and to rescind bylaw 2024-073, as amended.

Whereas pursuant to Section 391 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, a municipality may pass bylaws imposing fees or charges on any class of persons for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of it, for cosets payable by it for services or activities provided or done by or on behalf of any other municipality or local board, and for the use of its property including property under its control; and

Whereas pursuant to Section 69(1) the Planning Act, R.S.O, 1990, c. P.13, as amended, the council of a municipality may by bylaw establish a tariff of fees for the processing of applications made in respect of planning matters; and

Whereas pursuant to the Building Code Act, 01992, S.O. 1992 c 23 as amended, Council may require the payment of fees and applications for and issuance of building permits and prescribing the amounts thereof.

Be it therefore enacted by the Municipal Council of the Corporation of the Town of Orangeville as follows:

- 1. That the consolidated fees and charges as specified in Schedule "A" attached hereto and forming part of this bylaw, shall, on or after the 1st day of January 2026, be charged by the Corporation of the Town of Orangeville for those services or activities, or for the use of its property provided by the Corporation of the Town of Orangeville, as specified in Schedule "A" to this bylaw.
- 2. That the fees and charges be adjusted annually, where applicable.
- 3. That the fees and charges be subject to the Harmonized Sales Tax (HST), where applicable.
- 4. That bylaw 2024-073, as amended, be rescinded on January 1, 2026.
- 5. In the event of any conflict between any provisions of this bylaw and any other bylaw hereto-fore passed, the provisions of this bylaw shall prevail.
- 6. That this bylaw comes into force the day it is passed.

Read three times and finally passed by Council this 8th day of December 2025, subject to section 284.11 of the Municipal Act.

Lisa Post, Mayor

Raylene Martell, Town Clerk

Town of Orangeville Proposed Fees and Charges Effective January 1, 2026 Unless otherwise indicated

Corporate Services Department Finance Division

Service/Activity	2026 Fee	HST*
Returned Cheque Service Charge (NSF, stale-dated) - effective March 12, 2026	\$10	0 N
Tax Account Statement	\$20.40	0 Y
Tax Certificate	\$66.30	0 N
Tax Certificate-Fast track/Rushed/Same Day	\$76.50	0 N
Financial Institution Mortgage Administration	\$10.20	0 N
Refund Fee due to Overpayment	\$25.50	0 N
Post Dated cheque Retrieval	\$20.40	0 N
Change of Ownership	\$35.70	0 N
Late payment charges for invoices past due	1.25%	% N
Town Mementoes at cost	Cos	t Y
Credit Card Processing Fee	Cos	t N

Note: Returned Cheque Service Charge (NSF, stale-dated) from January 1, 2026 - March 11, 2026 fee remains at \$45.

Service/Activity Lottery	2026 Fee	HST*
Marriage License	3% of total prize value	
	\$160	_
Marriage License - cancel prior to print Marriage License - cancel after print	\$25	_
	\$73	
Admin Fee - Additional Application Submission	\$25	_
Commissioner for Oaths - Residents	\$15	
Commissioner for Oaths - Non-resident/commercial	\$30	_
Property Standards Appeal Fee (non-refundable)	\$300	
Restaurant	\$200	
Restaurant - Non-Profit	\$0	N
Mobile Food Vendors:		
Chip Truck - Resident	\$500	
Chip Truck - Non-resident	\$600	N
Food Cart - Resident	\$500	N
Food Cart - Non-resident	\$600	N
Ice Cream Bike - Resident	\$100	N
lce Cream Bike - Non-resident	\$120	N
Ice Cream Truck - Resident	\$500	N
Ice Cream Truck - Non-resident	\$600	N
Mobile Lunch Truck - Resident	\$500	N
Mobile Lunch Truck - Non-resident	\$600	N
Refreshment Stand - Resident	\$500	
Refreshment Stand - Non-resident	\$600	
Selling at Special Event Only - Resident	\$120	
Selling at Special Event Only - Non-resident	\$160	
Admin Fee (Special fundraising events)	\$25	
Late Renewal Fee	\$50	_
Pet Shop:		
Original License	\$110	ΙN
Change of Owner	\$110	
Annual Renewal	\$110	
Fireworks:	\$110	
Sale - Residents	\$150	N.
Sale - Non-residents		_
Display	\$175	
Non-Profit	\$220	
Animal Licensing:	\$0	
	Y	
Dog License - Annual	\$35	_
Dog License - Lifetime	\$100	
Dog License - Service Animal (with documentation)	\$0	N
Dog License - Lifetime transfer	\$15	N
Replacement License - All types	\$10	N
Animal Impound:		
First Impound	\$30	
Second Impound	\$60	
Third Impound	\$100	
Fourth Impound	\$150	N
Quarantine/Court Ordered:	10	
Dogs per Day	\$100	N
Cats per Day	\$100	

Service/Activity	2026 Fee	HST*
Signs:		
Sign face 1 m2 or less	\$50/sign	N
Not on or projecting over municipal property:		
Sign face more than 1 m2	\$50/sign for first 1 m2	N
Sign race more than thiz	\$25 per m2 after that	N
Portable Temporary	\$100/sign/month	N
Sandwich Board	\$75/sign	N
	\$1,000/sign and an add'I fee of	
Development Signs	\$250 per sign each year erected	N
	thereafter	
On or projecting over municipal property:		
Sign face 1 m2 or less	\$100/sign	N
Sign face > 1 m2	\$100/sign for first 1 m2	N
	\$25 per m2 after that	N
	\$50/sign Per address on property	
Sign face >1 m2	in the Heritage Sign Special	l N
·	District and in the BIA	''
Portable Temporary	\$100/sign/month	- NI
Sandwich Board	\$75/sign	_
Sign Variance Application	\$200 + Regular Permit Fee	N
Sign Variance Application (if required as an enforcement order in absence of a sign permit) Vehicle For Hire:	\$300 + Regular Permit Fee	N
Limousine Driver	1 075	
Limousine Owner	\$75 \$290	
Taxicab Driver	\$290	
Taxicab Owner	\$275	
Accessible Taxicab Owner	\$275	N
Taxicab Owner Green Plate	SO	N
Broker	\$180	N
Replacement Plate	\$20	N
Replacement License	\$20	N
Transfer Plate to New Vehicle	\$100	N
Transportation Network Company	\$100	N
1 – 24 vehicles	\$4,000	N
25 – 49 vehicles	\$6,000	N
50 + vehicles	\$8,000	N
By-law Re-Inspection Fee	\$175	_
By-law Remediation Admin Fee	Cost Recovery + 15% admin Fee	N
Order Registration or Removal from Title		N
Stadi Registration of Removal Holl Title	\$412	N

Service/Activity Official Plan and Zoning By-law Amendments:	2026 Fee	HST
OPA - Major ⁷	1	
	\$22,550	-
OPA - Minor ²	\$16,093	-
ZBA - <i>Major</i> ³	\$16,400	N
ZBA - <i>Minor</i> ⁴ (incl. Temporary Use)	\$10,660	N
Temporary Use By-law Extension	\$7,688	Y
Removal of a Holding Symbol	\$2,973	Υ
Subdivision Applications:		
Draft Plan of Subdivision Approval	\$22,550	Υ
Draft Approval Extension	\$3,588	Y
Red Line Plan Revisions/Amendments to Draft Approval Conditions	\$5,638	Υ
Subdivision Agreement	\$7,688	Υ
Condition Clearance and Final Approval	6% of approved eng. works	Υ
Condominium Applications:		
Draft Plan of Condominium	\$14,043	Υ
Red-line Plan Revisions/Amendments to Draft Approval Conditions	\$5,638	Υ
Condition clearance and Final Approval	\$5,638	Υ
Condominium Exemption	\$3,793	Υ
Site Plan Applications:		
SPA - Major ⁵	\$13,633	Y
SPA - Minor ⁶	\$7,688	-
SPA - Revision	\$3,075	_
SPA - Inspection and Release (Major)	\$2,050	
SPA - Inspection and Release (Minor)	\$1,230	
Part-Lot Control:	**,	
Exemption from Part-Lot Control	\$2,768	Y
Extend Part-Lot Control	\$1,128	
PLC By-law Registration	Cost Recovery + 10% admin fee	_
Residential Property Demolition Application	\$1,128	
Pre-Consultation Meetings:		
Pre-Consultation meeting - Minor ^(a)	\$513	N
Pre-Consultation meeting - Standard ^(b)	\$2,563	N
Pre-Consultation meeting - Major ^{(c) (d)}		-
Pre-Cons - SPA pre-submission review ^(d)	\$3,588	N
	\$4,613	N
Administrative Fees:		
Zoning Information Report	\$154	_
Property/Survey Compliance Subdivision or Site Plan Report	\$308	
·	\$308	_
Building Permit Information	\$154	Y
Telecommunication Facilities	\$1,025	_
New/Change of Municipal Address (per request)	\$205	
Newspaper Notice Advertisement	Cost Recovery + 15% admin. fee	
Property Application Notice Sign	Cost Recovery + 15% admin. fee	
Property Document Search (i.e. Survey, Permit Drawing)	\$26	_
Fee for document release	\$26	_
More than one Open House or Public Meeting Required	\$1,538	
Amendment to application (applicant-initiated)	50% of applicable fees	
Application Study Peer Reviews	Cost Recovery + 20% admin. fee	
OLT Appeals: Referral Administration Fee	\$513	Υ

ervice/Activity 2026 Fee		HST*
Legal Fees:		
Agreement Prep - Development Charges Deferral	\$4,100	Υ
Agreement Prep - Encroachment	\$2,563	Υ
Agreement Prep - Temporary Use	\$4,100	Υ
Agreement Prep - Engineering (Grading/Servicing)	\$2,563	Υ
Agreement Prep - Consent	\$2,563	Υ
Agreement Registration - Site Plan/Consent	\$1,538	Υ
Agreement Registration - Other	Cost Recov. + 20% admin. fee	Υ
By-law Registration (incl. PLC, deeming, dedication, assumption)	Cost Recov. + 20% admin. fee	Υ
Source Water Protection (per Section 55 of the Clean Water Act):		
Risk Management Plan - New Activity/Threat	\$667	Υ
Amendment to Risk Management Plan for new activity/threat	\$256	Υ
Risk Management Plan per Subsections 58(10), 58(12)	\$3,075	Υ
RMO Remedial Action for Order Compliance (per S. 64)	External Cost + 15% admin, fee	Υ
Risk Management Plan - Consultant Services	External Cost + 15% admin. fee	Υ
Committee of Adjustment:		
Minor Variance	\$1,025	Υ
Minor Variance - Legalize Existing Non-Conforming	\$871	Υ
Consent Application	\$4,100	Υ
Consent Application - Lot Adjustment, Easement and/or change of conditions	\$1,845	Υ
Consent Application - Certificate Issuance	\$513	Υ
Deferral	\$615	Υ

- 1. Major Official Plan Amendment: An application that is significant in scale and scope, which may have greater impact or policy implications beyond the subject lands. Such applications may involve any of the following:
- an application related to more than one property
- a site specific application considered to be a large scale development/redevelopment
- review of 4 or more technical studies/reports; or
- significant changes to the text/policies/designations of the Official Plan.
- 2. <u>Minor Official Plan Amendment</u>: An application for minor and small-scale changes to the Official Plan text and/or designations having limited impact or policy implications beyond the subject lands.
- 3. Major Zoning By-law Amendment: An application that is significant in scale and scope, which may have impact beyond the subject lands. Such applications may involve any of the following:
- an application related to more than one property
- a site specific application considered to be a large scale development/redevelopment
- a significant change in use for the subject lands;
- review of 4 or more technical studies/reports; or
- significant changes to development standards and/or general provisions of the By-law pertaining to the subject lands,
- 4. Minor Zoning By-law Amendment: an application for minor and small scale amendments to the Zoning By-law on a site-specific basis, which includes:
- review of no more than three (3) technical studies/reports;
- a request for additional permitted use(s) within an existing building or with no significant impacts on existing development standards;
- changes to development standards only to accommodate a minor development or lot creation; or
- minor changes to zone standards and/or general provisions related to the subject lands.
- 5. Major Site Plan Application (SPA) Involves:
- the review of 3 or more technical studies;
- large-scale and/or multi-phase developments with complex site development issues
- a new build or significant building addition with impacts to existing site development; and/or
- major amendments to approved site plans with significant site alterations.
- 6. Minor Site Plan Application (SPA) Involves:
- the review of up to 2 updated or new technical studies/reports
- a small-scale development proposal where the size and site development issues are considered to be less complex.
- 7. Basic Site Plan Application (SPA) Involves:
- Changes to an existing development, where such changes may not meet the definition of "development" under Section 41 of the Planning Act. Examples include alterations to an exterior site layout, such as parking lot, site access modifications or infrastructure changes, etc.
- (a) Pre-Consultation meeting Minor -for proposals including Minor Variances, consents for easements, lot line adjustments or to sever one (1) new lot.
- (b) Pre-Consultation meeting Standard for proposals involving minor SPA's, Minor ZBA's, Consents for 2 or more new lots, any other application not considered as minor or major pre-consult.
- (c) Pre-Consultation meeting Major for proposals involving OPA's, Major ZBA's, Subdivisions, Standard condominiums.
- (d) 100% of fee credited towards Application Fee(s) at the time of submission, provided that the submission is made within 1-year of the pre-consultation meeting/SPA pre-submission review.

Service/Activity	M2 Fee	Flat Fee	Min Fee	HST**
Building Permit Fees				
Temporary Structures:				
Tents		\$184.76		N
Office Trailer/Stages/Bleachers		\$184.76		N
Portable Classroom		\$527.88		N
Shipping Container		\$211.15		N
Assembly, A:				
New/Additions	\$18.48		\$316.73	N
Shell Building	\$12.41		\$316.73	N
Alterations/Repair/Finishing	\$8.45		\$263.94	N
Accessory Buildings	\$8.45		\$211.15	N
HVAC	1% CV		\$211.15	N
Institutional, B:		-		
New/Additions	\$18.48		\$316.73	N
Alterations/Repair/Finishing	\$8.45		\$263.94	N
Accessory Buildings	\$8.45		\$211.15	N
HVAC	1% CV		\$211.15	N
Residential, C:				
New/Additions	\$15.31		\$316.73	N
Multi>3 Units	\$18.48		\$316.73	N
Hotel/Motel	\$18.48		\$316.73	N
Alterations/Repair/Finishing	\$8.45		\$211.15	N
Unfinished Basement/Foundation	\$4.22		\$211.15	N
Finished Basement	\$14.78		\$211.15	N
Attached Garage	\$8.45		\$211.15	N
HVAC	1% CV		\$211.15	N
Accessory Buildings	\$8.45		\$211.15	N
Removal of Load Bearing Wall (incl. demo)		\$263.94	i	N
Second Suite Finishing	\$14.78		\$263.94	N
Business:			J.	
New/Additions	\$18.48		\$316.73	N
Shell Building	\$12.41		\$316.73	N
Alterations/Repair/Finishing	\$8.45		\$211.15	N
Accessory Buildings	\$8.45		\$316.73	N
HVAC	1% CV		\$211.15	N
Commercial:		,		
New/Additions	\$18.48		\$316.73	N
Shell Building	\$12.41		\$316.73	N
Alterations/Repair/Finishing	\$8.45		\$263.94	N
Accessory Buildings	\$8.45		\$211.15	N
HVAC	1% CV		\$211.15	N

Service/Activity	M2 Fee	Flat Fee	Min Fee	HST**
Industrial:				
New/Additions	\$12.41		\$316.73	N
Shell Building	\$8.97		\$316.73	N
Alterations/Repair/Finishing	\$8.45		\$263.94	N
Accessory Buildings	\$8.97		\$211.15	N
HVAC	1% CV		\$211.15	N
Other:		1		
Demolition, Non-engineered	\$2.64		\$263.94	N
Demolition, requiring engineer	\$3.17		\$844.60	N
Residential Demolition	\$2.11		\$263.94	N
Conditional Permit		\$1,055.75		N
		\$512.50/2		
Certified Models		Elevations		N
Addition of Egress Window		\$211.15		N
Below Grade Exterior Stair		\$316.73		N
Above Ground Pool, Private		\$184.76		N
Inground Pool, Private		\$316.73		N
Pool, Public	1% CV		\$527.88	N
Deck without Roof	\$8.45		\$184.76	N
Deck with Roof	\$10.56		\$211.15	N
Change of Use without Construction	1		\$263.94	N
Commercial Cooking Hood		\$211.15		N
Solid Fuel Appliance		\$211.15		N
Mag Lock Installation		\$184.76		N
Sprinkler Installation	1% CV		\$316.73	N
Fire Alarm System	1% CV		\$316.73	N
Non Residential Plumbing	1% CV		\$316.73	N
Plumbing per fixture	\$103/Fixture		\$316.73	N
Roof Mounted Solar Panels	1% CV		\$263.94	N
Shelf and Rack Systems	1% CV		\$263.94	N
Parking Garage	\$8.45		\$1,055.75	N
Water/Sewer Connection	\$0.40		\$253.38	N
On-Site Sewage:			\$250.00	- '`
Tank Replacement		\$316.73		N
Bed Replacement	-	\$422.30		N
Entire System Replacement	+	\$633.45		N
Designated Structures:		\$000.40 <u> </u>		
All other than Public Pools	1% CV		\$369.51	N
Public Pool	1% CV		\$1,055.75	N
Enforcement:	1/6 CV		\$1,000.75	1.4
	+	č107.74	r	NI
(Re)/Additional Inspections-Defective Work		\$184.76		N
Order Registration or Removal from Title		\$422.30		N N
Permit Transfer	005.00#	\$211.15	0/77 /5/0 5	N
Alternative Solution (per hour)	\$95.02/hr	\$633.45/2 hrs	\$633.45/2 hrs	N

0 1 4	I A made day .
Service	Activity

Service/Activity		
Transportation	2026 Fee	HST**
Road Occupancy Permits	\$250 per permit/\$1,000 per year	Υ
Oversize Load Permits:		
Deposit Fee	\$1,500	N
Single Trip	\$100	Y
Annual Trip	\$300	Υ
Site Alteration:		
Development	\$1,000 +\$25/Ha	Υ
Residential \$50		Υ
Driveway Widening Permits	\$50	
New Water Service Connection	\$250	
New Sanitary Service Connection	\$250 \$250	
Road Closure Residential	\$300	Υ
	Cost plus 10% admin fee unless	γ
Road Closure Community Events	exempt	
Road Closure Construction	Cost plus 10% admin fee	Υ
Consolidated Linear IS - ICI-Env Compliance Approval:		
Storm	\$1,500	Υ
Sanitary	\$1,500	Υ
Water	\$1,500	
Parking Exemptions (up to 2 weeks)	\$100	Υ

Cemetery	2026 Fee	HST*
Adult Plots (Land 3' wide):		
One grave	\$3,780	Υ
Two graves	\$7,560	Υ
Three graves	\$11,340	Υ
Four graves	\$15,120	Υ
Infant Plots (Land 2' X 3')	\$1,200	Υ
Children Plots (Land 3' X 6')	\$1,200	Υ
Cremation Plot	\$2,244	Υ
Columbarium Niches:		
Upper Two Rows	\$3,418	Υ
Lower Two Rows	\$2,977	Υ
Interment Charges:		
Adult Standard Depth	\$1,654	Υ
Adult Standard Depth (Saturday)	\$3,308	Υ
Child Standard Depth	\$510	Υ
Child Standard Depth (Saturday)	\$1,020	Υ
Infant Standard Depth	\$350	Υ
Infant Standard Depth (Saturday)	\$700	Υ
Cremation Urn	\$606	Υ
Cremation - Additional time at same grave	\$303	Υ
Cremation Urn (Saturday)	\$1,213	Υ
Columbarium Niche	\$441	Υ
Columbarium- Additional time at same grave	\$221	Υ
Columbarium Niche (Saturday)	\$882	Υ
Disinterment Charges:		
Casket	\$3,465	Υ
Cremation	\$1,100	Υ
Columbarium	\$800	Υ
Other Charges:		
Transfer of Plot	\$250	Υ
Ownership Cornerstones for ownership transfer	\$250	Υ
Monument Foundations	\$40 / ft3; \$840.00 minimum	Υ
Removal of Existing Foundation	\$550	Υ
Staking Fee (flat markers and foundations)	\$150	Υ

All Plots include 40% contribution to Care and Maintenance

Base Monthly Charges - 2026

Meter Size	Water Monthly Charge per Meter	Wastewater Monthly Charge per Meter	Total	HST**
5/8" to 3/4"	\$16.94	\$16.54	\$33.48	N
1"	\$22.59	\$19.19	\$41.78	N
1 ½"	\$33.88	\$33.10	\$66.98	N
2"	\$50.84	\$49.65	\$100.49	N
3"	\$59.30	\$57.93	\$117.23	N
4" and larger	\$84.72	\$82.75	\$167.47	N

Metered Monthly Rates - 2026

		Water Per	Wastewater	Total Per	
Customer Type	Block	Cubic Metre	Per Cubic	Cubic Metre	HST**
		Rate	Metre Rate	Rate	
Residential	Block 1	\$2.46	\$2.09	\$4.55	N
Residential	Block 2*	\$3.32	\$2.83	\$6.15	N
Non-Residential	Block 1	\$2.58	\$2.19	\$4.77	N
Non-Residential	Block 2*	\$3.48	\$2.96	\$6.44	N

Flat Rate Water and Wastewater Charges (Non-Metered Accounts) - 2026

Non-metered Account Type	Water Services Annual Fee	Wastewater Services Annual Fee	Total Annual Fee	HST**
Where the Town has determined a meter cannot be installed	\$885.49	\$779.41	\$1,664.90	N
Where the customer refuses to allow the Town to install or read a water meter	\$3,541.96	\$3,117.60	\$6,659.56	N

*The per cubic metre rate increases to Block 2 rates for consumption in excess of that shown in the table below:

	Water	Wastewater
Meter Size	Consumption per	Consumption
	Month	per month
5/8" to 3/4"	>20 m3	>20 m3
1"	>100 m3	>100 m ³
1 ½"	>500 m3	>500 m3
2"	>1,000 m3	>1,000 m3
3"	>3,000 m3	>3,000 m3
4"	>6,000 m3	>6,000 m3

Service/Activity	2026 Fee	HST**
Change in Ownership	\$35	N
Late Payment Fee	1.25%	N
NSF Cheques	\$10	N
Collection Charges	\$30 per Trip	N
Reconnection/ Disconnection - During Regular Business Hours	\$308.25	N
Reconnection/ Disconnection - During Non-Regular BusinessHours	\$616.50	N
Water Arrears Certificate (per property)	\$65	N
Water Meter Check, at Customer's Request - Up to 1"	Cost Recovery + 10% admin fee	N
Water Meter Check, at Customer's Request - Over 1"	Cost Recovery + 10% admin fee	N
Supply a Water Meter and/or Appurtenances	Cost Recovery + 10% admin fee	N
Install Remote Water Meter and/or Appurtenance	Cost Recovery + 10% admin fee	N
Repair a Damaged Water Meter	Cost Recovery + 10% admin fee	
Water Meter and/or Appurtenance Relocation	Cost Recovery + 10% admin fee	N
Temporary Hydrant/Other Connection/Temporary Connection:	·	N
Flat Fee for Connection	\$154.13	N
Refundable Deposit	\$150	N
Water Cost	Cost Recovery + 25% surcharge	N
Oversee the Installation of an Approved New Water and/or Service Connection - During Regular		
Business Hours	\$154.13	N
Oversee the Installation of an Approved New Water and/or Service Connection - During Non-		
regular Business Hours	\$308.25	N
Temporary Water Meter Removal Charge	Cost Recovery + 10% admin fee	N
Tampering with Water Meter Charge	\$1,500	N
Meter By-pass Fee	\$1,500	N
Missed Appointment Fee	\$100	N
Fire Flow Testing	\$300	N
Sewage Overstrength	Cost recovery +15%	N
Water Meter Fee including installation	Cost recovery + 5%	Υ

	2026 Fee	HS
ire Prevention:	· ·	
In Town Per Inspection (Residential (2 units or less) Requested by a Purchaser, Solicitor or Seller)	\$100	,
In Town Per Inspection (All other Occupancies and Residential over 2 units - Requested by a		
Purchaser, Solicitor or Seller)	\$150	<u>'</u>
In Town Per Inspection (All other Occupancies and Residential over 2 units - Requested by a		
Purchaser, Solicitor or Seller) - Building Areas over 10,000 sq. ft.	\$300	<u>'</u>
Group Home Inspections (non-Vulnerable Occupancy as per OFM definition)	\$100	
Daycare/Nursery School Inspection	\$100	
All other schools	\$100	
New or significant update to Fire Safety Plan (FSP) Approval	\$150	
Liquor License Inspection	\$150	
Boarding or barricading of unsafe buildings pursuant to the Ontario Fire Code	Cost of material, service and/or	
i) Per hour		
ii) Plus costs	equipment or vehicle (at	
iii) Plus administration fee	\$600/truck/hr), +10% admin. fee	
Fire Safety inspection - Display - Fireworks	\$150	
Fire Safety Inspection - Sale of Fireworks	\$150	
Notor Vehicle Incident Response:		\vdash
	Cost of material, service and/or	T
Technical Rescue Responses with rescue/recovery performed (per vehicle, per truck, no max) -	equipment or vehicle (at	
to municipalities outside of scope of Fire Protection, Automatic or Mutual Aid Agreements.	\$600/truck/hr) + 10% admin. fee	
	\$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30	-
Motor Vehicle Incidents - (Max of 3 Trucks)	min increments after first hr)	
dministrative:	minincrements after first fir)	1_
Fire Report	\$100	1
File Search (Lawyer initiated)	\$100	—
Fire Burn Permit (Residential)		-
	\$30	
re Responses:	T	_
	\$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30	
	min increments after first hr)	il .
Unauthorized Open Air Burning (No Permit)	min increments after first fir)	-
Unauthorized Open Air Burning (No Permit)	\$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30	\vdash
Nuisance Open Air Burning (No Permit) Nuisance Open Air Burning (in contravention of permit requirements)		T
Nuisance Open Air Burning (in contravention of permit requirements)	\$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr)	
	\$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30	
Nuisance Open Air Burning (in contravention of permit requirements) Uncontrolled Fire as a result of open air burning (permit or no permit)	\$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr)	
Nuisance Open Air Burning (in contravention of permit requirements) Uncontrolled Fire as a result of open air burning (permit or no permit) Natural Gas Leak resulting from failure to locate services prior or working in service locate area	\$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30	
Nuisance Open Air Burning (in contravention of permit requirements) Uncontrolled Fire as a result of open air burning (permit or no permit) Natural Gas Leak resulting from failure to locate services prior or working in service locate area identified causing natural gas leak.	\$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr)	
Nuisance Open Air Burning (in contravention of permit requirements) Uncontrolled Fire as a result of open air burning (permit or no permit) Natural Gas Leak resulting from failure to locate services prior or working in service locate area identified causing natural gas leak. Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 31) - Equipment Malfunction (per vehicle, per	\$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30	
Nuisance Open Air Burning (in contravention of permit requirements) Uncontrolled Fire as a result of open air burning (permit or no permit) Natural Gas Leak resulting from failure to locate services prior or working in service locate area identified causing natural gas leak. Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 31) - Equipment Malfunction (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period	\$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr)	
Nuisance Open Air Burning (in contravention of permit requirements) Uncontrolled Fire as a result of open air burning (permit or no permit) Natural Gas Leak resulting from failure to locate services prior or working in service locate area identified causing natural gas leak. Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 31) - Equipment Malfunction (per vehicle, per	\$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30	
Nuisance Open Air Burning (in contravention of permit requirements) Uncontrolled Fire as a result of open air burning (permit or no permit) Natural Gas Leak resulting from failure to locate services prior or working in service locate area identified causing natural gas leak. Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 31) - Equipment Malfunction (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period	\$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr)	
Nuisance Open Air Burning (in contravention of permit requirements) Uncontrolled Fire as a result of open air burning (permit or no permit) Natural Gas Leak resulting from failure to locate services prior or working in service locate area identified causing natural gas leak. Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 31) - Equipment Malfunction (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 33) - Malicious intent, prank (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period	\$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr)	
Nuisance Open Air Burning (in contravention of permit requirements) Uncontrolled Fire as a result of open air burning (permit or no permit) Natural Gas Leak resulting from failure to locate services prior or working in service locate area identified causing natural gas leak. Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 31) - Equipment Malfunction (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 33) - Malicious intent, prank (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period Fire Alarm - Testing/Repair - Failure to Notify FD resulting in Emergency Response (OFC Division	\$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr)	
Nuisance Open Air Burning (in contravention of permit requirements) Uncontrolled Fire as a result of open air burning (permit or no permit) Natural Gas Leak resulting from failure to locate services prior or working in service locate area identified causing natural gas leak. Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 31) - Equipment Malfunction (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 33) - Malicious intent, prank (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period	\$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr)	
Nuisance Open Air Burning (in contravention of permit requirements) Uncontrolled Fire as a result of open air burning (permit or no permit) Natural Gas Leak resulting from failure to locate services prior or working in service locate area identified causing natural gas leak. Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 31) - Equipment Malfunction (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 33) - Malicious intent, prank (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period Fire Alarm - Testing/Repair - Failure to Notify FD resulting in Emergency Response (OFC Division B, 1.1.1.1)	\$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr)	
Nuisance Open Air Burning (in contravention of permit requirements) Uncontrolled Fire as a result of open air burning (permit or no permit) Natural Gas Leak resulting from failure to locate services prior or working in service locate area identified causing natural gas leak. Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 31) - Equipment Malfunction (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 33) - Malicious intent, prank (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period Fire Alarm - Testing/Repair - Failure to Notify FD resulting in Emergency Response (OFC Division	\$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) Cost of material, service and/or equipment or vehicle (at	
Nuisance Open Air Burning (in contravention of permit requirements) Uncontrolled Fire as a result of open air burning (permit or no permit) Natural Gas Leak resulting from failure to locate services prior or working in service locate area identified causing natural gas leak. Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 31) - Equipment Malfunction (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 33) - Malicious intent, prank (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period Fire Alarm - Testing/Repair - Failure to Notify FD resulting in Emergency Response (OFC Division B, 1.1.1.1)	\$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) Cost of material, service and/or equipment or vehicle (at \$600/truck/hr) + 10% admin. fee	
Nuisance Open Air Burning (in contravention of permit requirements) Uncontrolled Fire as a result of open air burning (permit or no permit) Natural Gas Leak resulting from failure to locate services prior or working in service locate area identified causing natural gas leak. Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 31) - Equipment Malfunction (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 33) - Malicious intent, prank (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period Fire Alarm - Testing/Repair - Failure to Notify FD resulting in Emergency Response (OFC Division B, 1.1.1.1) Use of Materials, Equipment and Vehicles in Exceptional Circumstances	\$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) Cost of material, service and/or equipment or vehicle (at \$600/truck/hr) + 10% admin. fee Cost of facilities, vehicles, service	
Nuisance Open Air Burning (in contravention of permit requirements) Uncontrolled Fire as a result of open air burning (permit or no permit) Natural Gas Leak resulting from failure to locate services prior or working in service locate area identified causing natural gas leak. Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 31) - Equipment Malfunction (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 33) - Malicious intent, prank (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period Fire Alarm - Testing/Repair - Failure to Notify FD resulting in Emergency Response (OFC Division B, 1.1.1.1) Use of Materials, Equipment and Vehicles in Exceptional Circumstances	\$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) Cost of material, service and/or equipment or vehicle (at \$600/truck/hr) + 10% admin. fee	
Nuisance Open Air Burning (in contravention of permit requirements) Uncontrolled Fire as a result of open air burning (permit or no permit) Natural Gas Leak resulting from failure to locate services prior or working in service locate area identified causing natural gas leak. Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 31) - Equipment Malfunction (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 33) - Malicious intent, prank (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period Fire Alarm - Testing/Repair - Failure to Notify FD resulting in Emergency Response (OFC Division B, 1.1.1.1) Use of Materials, Equipment and Vehicles in Exceptional Circumstances The property owner shall pay for the firefighter rehabilitation facilities, vehicles, food and fluids provided to fire fighters after the first four hours of an emergency or fire response	\$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) Cost of material, service and/or equipment or vehicle (at \$600/truck/hr) + 10% admin. fee Cost of facilities, vehicles, service and or food and fluids + 10% admin. fee	
Nuisance Open Air Burning (in contravention of permit requirements) Uncontrolled Fire as a result of open air burning (permit or no permit) Natural Gas Leak resulting from failure to locate services prior or working in service locate area identified causing natural gas leak. Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 31) - Equipment Malfunction (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 33) - Malicious intent, prank (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period Fire Alarm - Testing/Repair - Failure to Notify FD resulting in Emergency Response (OFC Division B, 1.1.1.1) Use of Materials, Equipment and Vehicles in Exceptional Circumstances	\$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) Cost of material, service and/or equipment or vehicle (at \$600/truck/hr) + 10% admin. fee Cost of facilities, vehicles, service and or food and fluids + 10%	
Nuisance Open Air Burning (in contravention of permit requirements) Uncontrolled Fire as a result of open air burning (permit or no permit) Natural Gas Leak resulting from failure to locate services prior or working in service locate area identified causing natural gas leak. Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 31) - Equipment Malfunction (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 33) - Malicious intent, prank (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period Fire Alarm - Testing/Repair - Failure to Notify FD resulting in Emergency Response (OFC Division B, 1.1.1.1) Use of Materials, Equipment and Vehicles in Exceptional Circumstances The property owner shall pay for the firefighter rehabilitation facilities, vehicles, food and fluids provided to fire fighters after the first four hours of an emergency or fire response	\$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) Cost of material, service and/or equipment or vehicle (at \$600/truck/hr) + 10% admin. fee Cost of facilities, vehicles, service and or food and fluids + 10% admin. fee Cost of specialized clearing or replacement + 10% admin. Fee	
Nuisance Open Air Burning (in contravention of permit requirements) Uncontrolled Fire as a result of open air burning (permit or no permit) Natural Gas Leak resulting from failure to locate services prior or working in service locate area identified causing natural gas leak. Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 31) - Equipment Malfunction (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 33) - Malicious intent, prank (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period Fire Alarm - Testing/Repair - Failure to Notify FD resulting in Emergency Response (OFC Division B, 1.1.1.1) Use of Materials, Equipment and Vehicles in Exceptional Circumstances The property owner shall pay for the firefighter rehabilitation facilities, vehicles, food and fluids provided to fire fighters after the first four hours of an emergency or fire response Cost of Specialized decontamination/cleaning or replacement of Personal Protective Equipment	\$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) Cost of material, service and/or equipment or vehicle (at \$600/truck/hr) + 10% admin. fee Cost of facilities, vehicles, service and or food and fluids + 10% admin. fee Cost of specialized clearing or	
Nuisance Open Air Burning (in contravention of permit requirements) Uncontrolled Fire as a result of open air burning (permit or no permit) Natural Gas Leak resulting from failure to locate services prior or working in service locate area identified causing natural gas leak. Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 31) - Equipment Malfunction (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 33) - Malicious intent, prank (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period Fire Alarm - Testing/Repair - Failure to Notify FD resulting in Emergency Response (OFC Division B, 1.1.1.1) Use of Materials, Equipment and Vehicles in Exceptional Circumstances The property owner shall pay for the firefighter rehabilitation facilities, vehicles, food and fluids provided to fire fighters after the first four hours of an emergency or fire response Cost of Specialized decontamination/cleaning or replacement of Personal Protective Equipment Specialty Response (e.g. Ladder 15) to municipalities outside of scope of Fire Protection,	\$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) Cost of material, service and/or equipment or vehicle (at \$600/truck/hr) + 10% admin. fee Cost of facilities, vehicles, service and or food and fluids + 10% admin. fee Cost of specialized clearing or replacement + 10% admin. Fee	
Nuisance Open Air Burning (in contravention of permit requirements) Uncontrolled Fire as a result of open air burning (permit or no permit) Natural Gas Leak resulting from failure to locate services prior or working in service locate area identified causing natural gas leak. Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 31) - Equipment Malfunction (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 33) - Malicious intent, prank (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period Fire Alarm - Testing/Repair - Failure to Notify FD resulting in Emergency Response (OFC Division B, 1.1.1.1) Use of Materials, Equipment and Vehicles in Exceptional Circumstances The property owner shall pay for the firefighter rehabilitation facilities, vehicles, food and fluids provided to fire fighters after the first four hours of an emergency or fire response Cost of Specialized decontamination/cleaning or replacement of Personal Protective Equipment	\$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) Cost of material, service and/or equipment or vehicle (at \$600/truck/hr) + 10% admin. fee Cost of facilities, vehicles, service and or food and fluids + 10% admin. fee Cost of specialized clearing or replacement + 10% admin. Fee \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (2	
Nuisance Open Air Burning (in contravention of permit requirements) Uncontrolled Fire as a result of open air burning (permit or no permit) Natural Gas Leak resulting from failure to locate services prior or working in service locate area identified causing natural gas leak. Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 31) - Equipment Malfunction (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period Fire Alarm (OFM Standard Incident Reporting Code 33) - Malicious intent, prank (per vehicle, per truck (max 3 trucks)) - 2nd and subsequent occurences in 6 month period Fire Alarm - Testing/Repair - Failure to Notify FD resulting in Emergency Response (OFC Division B, 1.1.1.1) Use of Materials, Equipment and Vehicles in Exceptional Circumstances The property owner shall pay for the firefighter rehabilitation facilities, vehicles, food and fluids provided to fire fighters after the first four hours of an emergency or fire response Cost of Specialized decontamination/cleaning or replacement of Personal Protective Equipment Specialty Response (e.g. Ladder 15) to municipalities outside of scope of Fire Protection,	\$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (30 min increments after first hr) Cost of material, service and/or equipment or vehicle (at \$600/truck/hr) + 10% admin. fee Cost of facilities, vehicles, service and or food and fluids + 10% admin. fee Cost of specialized clearing or replacement + 10% admin. Fee \$600/truck/hr + 10% admin fee (2 hr minimum - 30 min increments	

Hazardous Material Leak/Spill Mitigation

Cost of material, service, and/or equipment or vehicle (at

\$600/truck/hr), + 10% admin. fee

Arenas	2026 Fee	HST
Ice Rentals per hour - Effective June 1, 2026:		
Ice Prime/Base Rate (MonFri. 4 pm-close, Sat. & Sun)	\$252.41	Υ
Ice Non-Prime (MonFri. 6 a.m4 p.m.)	\$126.20	Υ
Registered Minor Group	\$201.92	Υ
Sell-off Ice (booked 72 hrs. in advance only)	\$126.20	Υ
Summer Ice Non Prime - Weekends	\$126.20	Υ
Summer Ice Prime - Weekdays	\$252.41	Υ
Summer Ice: Registered Minor Group - Weekdays	\$201.92	Υ
Extra Skate Patroller	Salary Grid	Υ
Floor Pad Rentals per hour - Effective March 1, 2026:		
Floor rental - Prime Time/Base Rate (Mon-Fri. 4 pm - close, Sat. & Sun)	\$88.61	Υ
Floor Non-Prime (Mon-Fri. 6 am-4 pm)	\$78.97	Υ
Floor Rental - Registered Minor Group	\$70.89	Υ
Sell-Off Floor (booked 72 hours in advance only)	\$44.30	Υ
Other - Effective March 1, 2026:		
Tournament Deposit per event	\$500.00	N
Dressing Room Monthly (Exclusive Usage - based on avail.)	\$178.50	Υ
Storage Room monthly (Shared or Exclusive Usage -based on avail, & size)	\$25-\$250	Υ

Banquet Hall - Tony Rose:		
Banquet Hall (capacity 175-220) per hour	\$58.14	Y
Kitchen/Bar Usage Flat Fee per day	\$100.00	Y
Banquet Hall - Licensed Event max 12 hours	\$639.54	Y
Stat Holiday Rental /New Years Eve 12 hours	\$959.31	Y
Room Rentals (Alder, TR, Town Hall, Diane Dr, Train Stn, etc.):		
Meeting Room - Small (capacity <50) per hour	\$27.54	Υ
Meeting Rooms - Large (>50) & Specialty Rooms per hour	\$58.14	Υ
Key/FOB Deposit per rental	\$35.00	Υ
Event Set Up/Tear Down & Janitorial Fee per hour	\$42.28	Υ
Room Rental Deposit (6 hrs. + or licensed event)	\$300.00	N
Pool Rentals - Effective July 1, 2026:		
Tony Rose Memorial Sport Centre (per hour):		
Lap Pool Rental - Base Rate (6 lanes)	\$116.51	Υ
Lap Pool - Prime Rate (6 lanes) (Mon-Fri. 4 pm-close, Sat & Sun)	\$139.81	Υ
Rental - Registered Minor Sports/Schools	\$111.85	Υ
Alder Recreation Centre (per hour except Locker Rental):		
Lap Pool - Prime Rate (8 Ianes) (Mon-Fri. 4 pm -close, Sat & Sun)	\$186.42	Υ
Lap Pool - Non-Prime Rate (MonFri. open to 4 pm)	\$152.30	Υ
Lap Pool - Registered Minor Sports/Schools	\$131.50	Υ
Leisure Pool - Prime/Base Rate	\$186.42	Υ
Leisure Pool - Non Prime (M-F open - 4 pm)	\$152.30	Υ
Leisure Pool - Reg. Minor Sports/Schools	\$131.50	Υ
Extra Splash & Slide (with Leisure Pool rental only)	\$128.97	Υ
Extra lifeguard	Salary Grid	Υ
Locker Rental - Changeroom at Alder	\$25.00	Υ
Sports Fields - Effective April 1, 2026 (per hour):		
Class A Ball Diamonds:		
Diamond Rental - Prime/Base Rate (Mon-Fri 4pm-close, Sat & Sun)	\$30.43	Υ
Diamond Rental - Non Prime (Mon-Fri. open - 4 pm)	\$25.36	Υ
Diamond Rental - Registered Minor Groups	\$24.34	Υ
Lighting Fee - Class A Diamond	\$16.50	Y

Service/Activity Class B Ball Diamonds:	2026 Fee	HST
Diamond Rental - Prime/Base Rate (Mon-Fri 4pm-close, Sat & Sun)	\$24.79	Y
Diamond Rental - Non Prime (Mon-Fri, open - 4 pm)	\$24.79	
Diamond Rental - Registered Minor Groups		
	\$19.83	-
Lighting Fee - Class B Diamond	\$16.50	Υ
Class C Ball Diamonds:		
Diamond Rental - Prime/Base Rate (Mon-Fri 4pm-close, Sat & Sun)	\$15.48	_
Diamond Rental - Non Prime (Mon-Fri. open - 4 pm)	\$12.90	Υ
Diamond Rental - Registered Minor Groups	\$12.38	Y
Class A Soccer Fields:		
Field Rental - Base Rate	\$30.43	
Field Rental - Non Prime (M-F open-4pm)	\$25.36	_
Field Rental - Registered Minor Group	\$24.34	Υ
Lighting Fee - Class A Field	\$20,47	Υ
Class B Soccer Fields:		
Field Rental - Prime Base Rate (M-F 4 pm-close, Sat & Sun)	\$24.78	Y
Field Rental - Non Prime (M-F open-4pm)	\$20.65	Υ
Field Rental - Registered Minor Group	\$19.83	Υ
Class C Soccer Fields:		
Field Rental - Prime Base Rate (M-F 4 pm-close, Sat & Sun)	\$15.48	Υ
Field Rental - Non Prime (M-F open-4pm)	\$12.90	Υ
Field Rental - Registered Minor Group	\$12.38	Y
Park Rentals - Effective April 1, 2026:		
Orangeville Lions Sports Pad per hour:		
Rental	\$30.43	Υ
Lighting Fee	\$20.47	Y
Rotary Skateboard Park per day	\$400.26	_
BMX Park per day	\$400.26	_
Kay Cee Gardens & Alexandra Park Gazebo per hour	\$51.00	
Rotary & Lions Sports Park Pavilions:	\$51,55	<u> </u>
Pavilion Rental including washrooms per day	\$300.00	Υ
Pavilion Lighting Fee per hour	\$20.47	Y
Community Garden Plot (per season):	\$20.47	Y
Regular Plot	005.50	
Accessible Plot	\$25.50	Y
Park Amenities/Extras/General:	\$12.75	Y
Event Extra Staff Support (per staff) per hour	Salary Grid	
Damage/Garbage Deposit	\$184.47	Υ
Keys (Season User Groups) per key	\$4.00	
Washroom Access (within Facility or Park) per day	\$102.00	Y
Picnic Tables (5 per trailer) / Trailer Delivery	\$134.39	
Key Deposit (deposit refundable upon return) per event	\$35.00	Υ
Diamond Bases per day	\$52.20	Υ
User Group Wifi Set-Up	\$25.00	Υ
Park & Trailway - Commemorative Bench Program:	×	
Placement of Commemorative Bench (incl. concrete pad, install bench, plaque, maintenar	nce	
for lifetime of bench (15 years)	\$1700 - \$2300	Υ

^{*} Non-resident surcharge of 25% applies to all rentals.

^{*} Statutory Holidays - surcharge of 50% for a minimum of 8 hour rental

^{*} Commercial Business - surcharge of 25% applies to all rental fees.

Recreation Programs	2026 Fee	HST
Drop-in Programs - Effective Spring Session, 2026:		
Recreational Drop-in Fees (Drop-in swims, skates etc.):		
Infant (under 1 yr.)	Free	N
Preschool (Ages 1Y-5Y)	\$2.55	N
Child (6Y-14Y)	\$3.26	N
Youth (15Y-17Y)	\$3.26	Y
Adult (18Y-54Y)	\$4.08	Υ
Senior (55Y+)	\$3.26	Y
Toonie Drop-In Rate (all ages) For select special days	\$2.00	Υ
Specialized Community Group Rate (up to 6 people)	\$19.58	Y
Shinny and Skills Drop-in:	1	
Figure Skating Skills/Hockey Skills	\$7.14	Y
Adult/Senior Shinny	\$7.14	Y
Children's Shinny (Elementary - Supervised)	\$7.14	N
Adult/Senior Social Pickleball	\$7.14	
Children's Social Pickleball	\$7.14	
Aquatic and Fitness Drop-in and Registered Programs;		
Youth (Ages 15Y-17Y) / Seniors (55Y+) per class	\$8.30	Y
Adult (18Y-54Y) per class	\$10.37	_
Recreation Programs Aquatic - Effective Spring Session, 2026:		_
Swimming Lessons:		
30 min. Swim Lesson	\$9.12	N
45 min, Swim Lesson	\$11,39	
1 hr. Swim Lesson	\$11.39	
Private Lessons (30 min.)	\$32.49	
Semi-Private Lessons (30 min.)	\$21,11	_
Aquatics Leadership Courses - Effective Spring Session (exempt from NR surcharge):		<u> </u>
Bronze Stor	\$109.29	Y
Bronze Med. & Emergency First Aid	\$139.82	_
Bronze Cross & Standard First Aid	\$207,99	
National Lifeguard	\$233.92	_
National Lifeguard Recertification	\$94.46	
Lifesaving Society Swim, Lifesaving and Emergency First Aid Instructors	\$268,08	
Lifesaving Swim Instructors	\$134.04	
Lifesaving Instructors and Emergency First Aid Instructors	\$134.04	
Aquatics Supervisor	\$86.99	
Lifesaving Sport Coach Level 1	\$76.36	_
Safeguard	\$58.60	
Bronze Med. Bronze Cross & Standard First Aid	\$233.92	
Pre-Registered Swim Classes per class:	1 4233.72	
Lifesaving Sport	\$12.24	Υ

Service/Activity	2026 Fee	HST ¹
Training and Specialty Courses - Effective Spring Session, 2026:		
Home Alone Safety for Kids	\$76.50	Y
Babysitting Training	\$81.60	Y
Lifesaving Emergency First Aid	\$102.90) Y
Lifesaving Standard First Aid	\$111.53	3 Y
Lifesaving Standard First Aid Recertification	\$102.90	Y
Lifesaving First Aid Instructors	\$105.69	9 Y
Examiner Course	\$102.90	Y
Lifesaving Society Instructor Recertification Course	\$68.60) Y
Lifesaving Society Trainer Course	\$111.53	3 Y
National Lifeguard Instructors	\$139.42	Y
Recreation Programs Camps - Effective February 1, 2026:	10. ht	1
General Camp	\$48.58	B N
Specialty Camp A	\$53.57	
Specialty Camp B	\$60.66	
Late pick-up fee	\$5.6	
Recreation Programs - Effective Spring Session, 2026:		
General Children's Rec Programs:		_
30 min.	\$6,34	4 N
45 min.	\$9.06	
60 min,	\$12.69	
90 min.	\$19.03	
Adult Programs:	\$19.00	3 14
30 min	\$7.6	1 Y
45 min.	\$10.88	
60 min	\$15.23	
90 min.	\$22.84	
Other:	Ų22.0-	'
Friday Night Social (Children's Program)	\$10.20	O N
Skating/Hockey Skating Lessons	\$10.53	
Adult Skating Lessons	\$10.35	_
Skating Semi-Private Lesson (per person)	\$24.8	_
Skating Private Lesson (per person)		
Skating Small Group Lesson (per person)	\$30.72	_
	\$18.98	3 Y
Drop-in or Registered Fitness Programs - Effective Spring Session, 2026:	1 010 7	- ·
Adult	\$10.37	_
Senior/Youth	\$8.30	Y
Specialty Recreation Programs Fees - Youth:	- 1 - A	
30 min.	\$9.5	_
45 min.	\$13.60	
60 min	\$19.04	-
90 min.	\$28.55	_
120 min	\$38.08	3 N
Birthday Party Packages - Effective Spring Session, 2026:		
Children's Birthday Party Pkg - Public Skate/Swim & Room	\$220.00	
Children's Birthday Party Pkg- Private Leisure Swim & Room	\$310.00	N

Recreation Passes - Effective Spring Session, 2026 as per Council Resolution

Fitness Passes: For Historical Precedent Residents ONLY:	2026 Fee	HST*
Youth (14-17 years) or Senior (55-79 years) 3 mos.	\$86.39	_
Adult (18-54 years) 3 mos.	\$107.99	Y
Get Active Punch Pass:		
Get Active 10x Pass Youth (16-17) / Senior (55+)	\$74.73	
Get Active 10 x Pass Adult (18+)	\$93.36	
Get Active 20x Pass Youth (16-17) / Senior (55+)	\$149.45	Y
Get Active 20 x Pass Adult (18+)	\$186.72	2 Y
Get Active 50x Pass Youth (16-17) / Senior (55+)	\$365.32	2 Y
Get Active 50 x Pass Adult (18+)	\$456.43	5 Y
Rec One Punch Pass:		
RecOne 10x Preschool (1-5 years)	\$22.95	N
RecOne 10x Child (6-13 years)	\$29.38	N
RecOne 10x Youth (14-17 years)	\$29.38	Y
RecOne 10x Adult (18-54)	\$36.72	Y
RecOne 10x Senior (55+ years)	\$29.38	Y
RecOne 20x Preschool (1-5 years)	\$45.90	N
RecOne 20x Child (6-13 years)	\$58.75	N
RecOne 20x Youth (14-17 years)	\$58.75	Y
RecOne 20x Adult (18-54)	\$73.44	Y
RecOne 20x Senior (55+ years)	\$58.75	Y
RecOne 50x Preschool (1-5 years)	\$112,20	N
RecOne 50x Child (6-13 years)	\$143.62	N
RecOne 50x Youth (14-17 years)	\$143.62	
RecOne 50x Adult (18-54)	\$179.52	
RecOne 50x Senior (55+ years)	\$143.62	
Ice Sports Pass (Shinny and Skills) - Effective Spring Session, 2026:		<u> </u>
Child (6-13 years) 10x	\$64.26	N
All Other Ages (Youth, Adult, Senior) 10x	\$64.26	
Child (6-13 years) 20x	\$128.52	
All Other Ages (Youth, Adult, Senior) 20x	\$128.52	
Child (6-13 years) 50x	\$314.16	
All Other Ages (Youth, Adult, Senior) 50x	\$314.16	
Court Reservations (i.e. Pickleball 1.5 hrs.)	\$20.40	
Outdoor Pickleball Court Pass (Seasonal June-Sept.)	\$51.00	_
Sponsored Swims and Skate Packages:	74.100	-
Sponsored Public Swim - Full Alder Aquatic Centre	\$495.00	ΙY
Sponsored Public Skate - ARC or TR	\$285,00	
Parade Float Registration:		<u> </u>
Commercial	\$150.00	ΙY
Community	\$75.00	
Individual	\$75.00	
Rec Event Vendor Table:	\$76.50	
Commercial	\$25.00	Y
Non-Profit	\$12.50	_
Miscellaneous/Administration Fees:	\$12.50	
Program Withdrawal Admin Fee	\$15 - \$50	ΙY
Program Withdrawal Admin Fee - 5 days or less withdrawal	50%	-
Mesh Tank Tops	\$21.50	
Pool Diaper		_
Pocket CPR Mask	\$2.00	
	\$20.00	
Table Rental (1 Table & 2 Chairs) Lobby Set-Up	\$12.25	
Lock and Lanyard	\$10.00	-
Facility Rental Cancellation Admin Fee	\$40.00	
Facility Permit Transfer Admin Fee	\$15.00	
Wifi Dedicated Admin Access	\$25.00	
Whistle	\$9.75	Υ

 $^{^{\}star}$ Non-resident surcharge of 25% applies to all registered programs and membership fees.

^{*}Commercial fee surcharge of 25%

Service/Activity	2026 Fee	HST*
Special Events- Effective April 1, 2026:		
Floor Event Per Day:		
Rental - Base	\$1,403.27	Y
Rental - Registered Non-Profit Fundraiser	\$1,122.61	Υ
Move in/out - non-show dates	\$500.00	Υ
Park Event:		
Park Event Rental -Base Rate per day	\$825.00	Υ
Park Event Rental - Reg. Non-Profit per day	\$660.00	Υ
Special Event Clean Up (for events >500 ppl.) per day	\$255.00	Υ
Event Set-Up/Tear Down Staff Support per hour	Salary Grid	Υ
Parking Lot Rental (12 hour max):	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Half Parking Lot - Base Rate	\$331.50	Υ
Full Parking Lot - Base Rate	\$637.50	Υ
Event Amenities/Extras:		
Washroom Access (within Facility or Park) per day	\$102.00	Υ
Picnic Tables/Garbage cans (5 per trailer) per trailer	\$134.39	Υ
Locates (30 days' notice to do a locate) per event	\$49.19	Υ
Delivery of Extra Event Supplies (i.e. Pylons, Barricades etc.) per event	\$134.39	Υ
Mobile Panel Rental per day	\$100.00	Υ
Additional Staff Event Support per hour	Salary Grid	Υ
Electrical Cable Deposit (per mobile panel) per rental	\$500.00	Υ
Special Event Deposit per event	\$500.00	Υ
Permits - Effective January 1, 2026:		
Special Event Permit	\$0-\$100	Υ
Film Permit (per set/per day)	\$0-\$1,000	Υ
Arena Advertising (per year) - Effective September 1, 2026:		
Prime Location -Scoreboard/Rink board Sign (Red & A)	\$1,140.00	Υ
Non-Prime Location - Scoreboard/Rink board Sign (Green & B)	\$1,020.00	Υ
Ice Resurfacer Wrapping	\$2,600.00	Υ
Prime Locations In-Ice Logos (Red & A Rink)	\$950.00	Υ
Prime Locations Floor Pad Logos (Red & A Rink)	\$348.33	Υ

^{*} Non-resident surcharge of 25% applies to all facility & park rental fees.

^{*} Commercial Business - surcharge of 25% applies to all facility & park rental fees.